Number: PL-595

Date: June 15, 2022

Subject: NPA 730 and 618 All-Services Overlay (Illinois)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 556, 544

General Description

On April 20, 2005, the Illinois Commerce Commission (Commission), in Order No. 00-0677, approved
an all-services overlay over the 618 NPA. The 618 NPA serves the larger cities of, including but not
limited to, Belleview, Granite City, O’Fallon, Alton, East St. Louis, Carbondale, and Collinsville in
addition to many smaller communities. The new 730 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently
served by the existing 618 NPA. Additionally, Central Office (CO) codes in the 730 NPA will be
available for assignment only when all assignable CO codes in the 618 NPA have been assigned.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Implementation of the 618/730 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date
Netwo.rk preparation and customer NA October 7. 2022
education begins
Netwo.rk preparation and customer NA July 7,2023
education period ends
Ear.hes.t new 730 central office code i July 7,2023
activation date*
Earliest date central office codes in
the new 730 NPA may be ordered - May 2,2023
through NANPA**

*In service Date of the New 730 NPA Overlay

** CO codes in the 730 NPA are available only when all assignable CO codes in the 618 NPA are
assigned.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps

A rate center map of the 618/730 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change over
time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing Guide or the
NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG Routing Guide and NPA
NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom Routing Administration, at 732-699-
6700.



Dialing Plan
The dialing plan for the 618/730 NPA overlay is as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX) *
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
(including Extended Area
Service (EAS) calls)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)**
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect,
third party

* 1+10 permissive dialing at service provider’s discretion

** 10-digit dialing for all HNPA and FNPA calls permissible at each service provider’s discretion

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 730 NPA has been activated throughout
their networks prior to July 7,2023. The test number to verify the routing to the 730 NPA will be in
service beginning April 7,2023, through August 7, 2023. The test number to verify the routing to the 730
NPA is: 730-730-1730. A recorded announcement will indicate the test call has been successfully
completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. The
information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation decisions. The
implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual service providers, and
NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 618 NPA should be directed to Cecilia McCabe — NANPA,
at 925-420-0130. Questions of a technical nature should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the
appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the implementation
of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to change, NANPA cannot guarantee
the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

TELEPHONE

Scott Stewart Aero Communications 888-347-3067 scott.stewart@csiweb.com
Kevin Osterbur Alhambra-Grantfork Tel. Co. 618-488-2165 kevino@agtelco.com
Norman Lee American Messaging Services 972-353-1835 norman.lee@americanmessaging.net
Sharon Poer AT&T / llinois Bell Tel. Co./ 256-744-7105
Southwestern Bell sharon.poer@att.com
Amanda Merritt Bandwidth.com 919-364-8807 codeadmin@bandwidth.com
Rebecca Snell Big River Telephone Company 573-388-3734 rsnell@bigrivercom.com
Phoau Xiong Brightlink Communications 888-871-4575 Inp@brightlink.com
Dana Crandall Celleo Pms;;fgigBA verizon 682-831-3662 dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink (Lumen) 608-796-5600 rita.schmitz@lumen.com
Dale Holcombe CenturyLink (Lumen) 984-237-1301 dale.g.holcombe@lumen.com
Matthew Nolan Charter Fiberlink 813-705-6824 matthew.nolan@charter.com
Kathy Troughton Charter Fiberlink 314-394-9856 kathy .troughton@charter.com
Citizens Telecom Co Illinois-
Ellen Washbon Frontier Citizens / Frontier
Communications / Frontier North 585-777-1165 Ellen.Washbon@ftr.com
Citizens Telecom Co Illinois-
Judy Geise Frontier Citizens / Frontier 214-724-7719
Communications / Frontier North judy .geise @ftr.com
Bryan Medina Comcast IP Phone 303-372-1313 Bryan_Medina@cable.comcast.com
Margaret Reynolds Commio 984-203-8838 Meghan@commio.com
Sam Shiffman Commio 737-867-5001 sam@ gocommio.com
Chris Birkla Crossville Tel. Co. 618-966-2196 cbirkla@crosstelco.com
Kevin Edwards pele Ccogll;n;lll?ll?cgtgfsarWave 618-294-8000 kedwards@corp.clearwave.com
Diane Alexenberg Dish Wireless 720-514-5689 diane.alexenberg@dish.com
Kathy Rogers Dish Wireless 303-706-5134 kathy rogers@dish.com
Melinda Yost Dish Wireless 720-341-0182 Melinda.Yost@dish.com
Sheila Gaetz Egyptian Tel. Coop Assn. 618-774-1000 sgaetz@egyptian.net
Ron Maxwell Flat Rock Tel. Co-op 618-584-3211 ron@frtci.net
Michael Crown Fractel 321-499-1001 n;;l:flérécft:;gtlzlt ;:td
Sandy Reyling Futiva 618-736-2211 sandyr@hamiltoncom.net




Jeff Kinder

Grafton Technologies / Grafton Tel.

618-639-4841

Co. jkinder@gtec.net
Sandy Reyling Hamilton County Telephone Co-op 618-736-2211 sandyr@hamiltoncom.net
Craig Hern Harrisonville Tel. Co/ HTC 618-939-9219
Communications chern@htc.net
Lee Whitcher Harrisonville Tel. Co/ HTC 618-939-9252
Communications htclhw@htc.net
Eric Schmidt Home Tel. Co. 618-644-2111 eschmidt@hometel.com
Douglas Osborne IP Horizon 570-709-5525 dosborne@iphorizon.com
Rita Schmitz Level 3 Communications 608-796-5600 rita.schmitz@lumen.com
Dale Holcombe Level 3 Communications 984-237-1301 dale.g.holcombe@lumen.com
Mary Schwartz Madison Tel. Co. 618-635-1000 mjschwartz@madisontelco.com
Laura Dalton MCIMetro / Verizon 914-821-9686 laura.r.dalton@verizon.com
Chanda Brown MCIMetro / Verizon 908-559-2339 chanda.brown@verizon.com
Chawn Thompson McLeod USA Telecommunication 256-572-4260
Services chawn.thompson@windstream.com
Ed Webber McLeod USA Telecommunication 585-340-2854
Services edward.webber @ windstream.com
Scott Terry McLeod USA Telecommunication 501-748-5397
Services scott.a.terry @windstream.com
Mari Grzechowski Mediacom Telephony of Illinois 845-443-2633 mgrzechowski@mediacomcc.com
Chris Welch Mediacom Telephony of Illinois 845-443-2625 cwelchl @mediacomcc.com
Greg Callozzo Mediacom Telephony of Illinois 845 419-6342 gcallozzo@mediacomcc.com
Sharon Poer New Cingular Wireless PCS 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com
Cris Trapani Novacom 618-988-1661 novacomsvc@aol.com
Phoua Xiong Nuso 404-334-1172 phoua xiong@brightlink.com
Kevin Moss Nuso 314-390-6208 Kevin.Moss@nuso.cloud
Leslie Miklos Odin Telephone Exchange 207-712-8450 leslie.miklos@consolidated.com
Joani O’Neill Onvoy / RadiantIQ 406-496-6522 joani.oneill@sinch.com
Robert Brezina Onvoy / RadiantIQ 919-823-2222 rob.brezina@sinch.com
Bryan Bethea Onvoy / RadiantIQ 312-380-4549 bryan.bethea@sinch.com
Jami Perez Peerless Network of Illinois 312-766-1524 jperez@peerlessnetwork.com
Michael Guffy Shawnee Tel. Co. / ShawneelLec 618-276-4211 mguffy@shawneelink .net
Kari Sexton Skye Telecom DBA Skyetel 360-226-0722 kari@skyetel.com
Alex Penichet Stratus Networks 239-470-5595 Inp@stratusnet.com
Karen Riepenkroger | | Miobile /Sprint Spectrum /[Metro | g3 3,5 g546

PCS

karen.s.riepenkroger@t-mobile.com




Shaunna Forshee

T-Mobile / Sprint Spectrum / Metro
PCS

913-315-9108

shaunna.l.forshee@T-Mobile.com

Sharon Poer Teleport Communications America 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com
Fernando de Moura Telnyx 888-980-9750 fernandom@telnyx.com
Prakhar Mishra Telnyx 312-945-7420 prakhar@telnyx.com
Tessa Whiteside Telnyx 312-270-8238 tessa@telnyx.com
Nick Olsen Terra Nova Telecom 321-428-8880 nick@tntelecom.net
Glenn Dalgliesh Ton80 Communications 443-912-1000 glenn@ton80com.com
Bret Mingo Ton80 Communications 202-437-5219 bret@coretel.net
Allyson Blevins Twilio 314-789-0272 ablevins@twilio.com
Brian Frase United States Cellular 773-399-4249 brian.frase@uscellular.com
Sctll\\/[;::lli::ath United States Cellular T3S melissa.schwickerath@uscellular.com
Michael Ortega Vonage America 703-304-8288 michael.ortega@vonage.com

Justin Gephart

Wabash lidenpendent Networks,
DBA Wabash Comm / Wabash Tel.

618-665-3311

Coop justingephart@ wabash.net
Scott Terry Windstream Nuvox / Deltacom 501-748-5397 scott.a.terry@windstream.com
Ed Webber Windstream Nuvox / Deltacom 585-340-2854 edward.webber@windstream.com
Bob Salvo YMAX Communications Corp 908-806-2784 bob.salvo@ymaxcorp.com
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